HK$16.0 million (i) production and deployment
of EV business; (ii) the
general working capital

Fully utilised in
accordance with
the intended use

22 May 2024 Issue of 25,008,000
new Shares under
specific mandate

Not applicable working capital of the Group
and for general corporate
purposes

Not applicable

28 June 2024 Issue of 117,749,000
new Shares under
specific mandate

Not applicable award shares for management Not applicable

28 June 2024 Issue of 19,384,000
new Shares under
specific mandate

Not applicable emolument shares for C-suite Not applicable

28 June 2024 Issue of 25,000,000
new Shares under
specific mandate

Not applicable consultant fee Not applicable

— 8 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and the Completion:

As at the date of
this Announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares approx. %

Number of
Shares approx. %

Controlling Shareholder,
Substantial Shareholders and Directors
Golden Fortune Global Limited (Note 1) 235,603,225 26.01% 235,603,225 24.27%
Glory Twin Limited (Note 2) 72,000,000 7.95% 72,000,000 7.42%
Gaw Capital 58,704,000 6.48% 58,704,000 6.05%
Mr. Wu Jianwei (Note 1) 52,508,000 5.80% 52,508,000 5.41%
Ms. Wu Yanyan 47,550,000 5.25% 47,550,000 4.90%
Mr. Pan Wenyuan 27,096,000 2.99% 27,096,000 2.79%
Tanner Enterprises Group Limited (Note 2) 17,392,000 1.92% 17,392,000 1.79%
Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin 14,712,613 1.62% 14,712,613 1.52%
Mr. Liang Zihao 8,800,000 0.97% 8,800,000 0.91%
Mr. Ko Shu Ki Kenneth 3,712,000 0.41% 3,712,000 0.38%
Mr. Yip Shiu Hong 5,997,905 0.66% 5,997,905 0.62%

Placees – – 65,000,000 6.70%

Other public Shareholders 361,679,656 39.93% 361,679,656 37.26%

Total 905,755,399 100.00% 970,799,399 100.00%

— 9 —

Notes:

(1)	 235,603,225 Shares are held by Global Fortune Global Limited which is owned as to 51% by Mr. Wu
Jianwei, the non-executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board, and as to 49% by Mr. Liang Zihao, the
executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board.

(2)	 72,000,000 Shares are held by Glorytwin Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin,
Executive Director and Vice Chairman of the Board. 17,392,000 are held by Tanner Enterprises Group
Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin. Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin also directly holds
14,712,613 Shares. The aggregate Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin is 104,104,613